

Nos. 19-431, 19-454

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR SAINTS
PETER AND PAUL HOME,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR MARTIN S. LEDERMAN
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARTIN S. LEDERMAN

Counsel of Record

600 New Jersey Avenue, NW

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 662-9937

Martin.lederman@law.georgetown.edu

April 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Interest of the Amici Curiae..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 1

Argument 4

 I. The Affordable Care Act does not authorize the Departments’ Religious and Moral Exemption rules 4

 II. RFRA neither requires nor authorizes the Religious Exemption rule 10

 A. The rule does not alleviate a substantial burden on the religious exercise of most, if not all, of the employers it exempts..... 11

 1. Most objectors’ assertions of a substantial burden are predicated upon mistakes of law about how the accommodation operates 12

 2. In any event, the Religious Exemption rule applies to many employers that could not satisfy RFRA’s “substantial burden” requirement 16

 B. The accommodation satisfies RFRA’s “compelling interest” test 18

 C. RFRA does not independently authorize the Religious Exemption rule 29

Conclusion..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	9
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	21-22
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	21
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop</i> <i>of the Church of Jesus Christ of</i> <i>Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	30
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	20, 30
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources</i> <i>of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	20, 21, 25
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 703 (1985)	20, 30-31
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	25-26

<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal,</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	26-27
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,</i> 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	25
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell,</i> 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	14
<i>Morton v. Mancari,</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	3, 29
<i>Otten v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.,</i> 205 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1953)	20
<i>Priests for Life v. HHS,</i> 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (en banc)	14-15, 19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	20
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	22, 25-26
<i>Zubik v. Burwell,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions:	
First Amendment.....	8, 20
Establishment Clause	20, 30-31
Free Exercise Clause	2-3, 20-22, 25-26

Statutes and Other Congressional Materials:

Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 et seq.	26
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.	9, 13-14
29 U.S.C. 1002(33)(A)	25-26
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA), 42 U.S.C. 18001 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. 201 et seq.:	
Title X, 42 U.S.C. 300 et seq.	22
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)	4, 6
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(3)	7
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA),	
42 U.S.C. 2000bb, et seq.	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	10-11
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3(a)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993)	21
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993)	21

Regulatory Materials:

45 C.F.R. 147.130(a)(1)(iv)	4-5
45 C.F.R. 147.131(b)	9
45 C.F.R. 147.131(d)	9
45 C.F.R. 147.131(e)	9
45 C.F.R. 147.132(a)(1)	5
45 C.F.R. 147.132(a)(1)(i)(D)	17
45 C.F.R. 147.132(a)(2)	16

45 C.F.R. 147.133(a)(2)	6
76 Fed. Reg. 46,623 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	5
78 Fed. Reg. 8461 (Feb. 6, 2013)	5
78 Fed. Reg. 39,874 (July 2, 2013)	9
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017):	
p. 47,818	17
p. 47,835	5
pp. 47,861-62	5
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018):	
p. 57,545	31
p. 57,547	24-25
p. 57,558	16
p. 57,575	12, 17
p. 57,576	17
Miscellaneous:	
Brief of Amici Curiae Scholars of Religious Liberty, <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (Nos. 14-1418, et al.) (Feb. 2016).....	21, 22
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Conestoga Wood Special- ties Corp. v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) (No. 13-356) (Jan. 2014).....	23
Brief for Respondents, <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) (No. 13-354) (Feb. 2014)	23
Brief for the [Federal] Respondents, <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (Nos. 14-1418, et al.) (Feb. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
Health Resources and Services Administration, <i>Agency Mission</i> (Sept. 2019), https://bit.ly/ 2XiYvCg	7-8

Health Resources and Services Administration, <i>Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines</i> (Aug. 2011), https://bit.ly/2V5K7L8	4
Health Resources and Services Administration, <i>Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines</i> (Dec. 2019), https://bit.ly/2Xjsl9N	5
Kaiser Family Found. & Health Research & Educ. Trust, <i>Employer Health Benefits: 2019 Annual Survey</i> (2019), https://bit.ly/34hEjSZ	23
Martin S. Lederman, <i>Reconstructing RFRA: The Contested Legacy of Religious Freedom Restoration</i> , 125 Yale L.J.F. 416 (2016), https://bit.ly/2JOPaue	20, 21, 22
Marty Lederman, <i>Hobby Lobby Part IV: The Myth of Underinclusiveness</i> , Balkinization (Jan. 21, 2014), https://bit.ly/39TdfKR	27
Marty Lederman, <i>The Zubik oral argument (Part I): Of substantial burdens and “hijacking,”</i> Balkinization (Mar. 24, 2016), https://bit.ly/3e1Uzf4	24
